3 Net (Plant in Service) 2,327,483,568$

Add to Net Plant:
4   Cash Working Capital (52,906,934) Klote Model
5   Materials and Supplies 43,924,115 Nunn RB-72
6   Emission Allowances 237,349 Nunn RB-55
7   Prepayments 2,314,089 Nunn RB-50
8   Fuel Inventory - Oil 6,902,884 Tucker RB-74
9   Fuel Inventory - Coal 18,505,579 Tucker RB-74

10   Fuel Inventory - Other 536,454 Tucker RB-74
11   DSM/EE Deferral 6,712,507 Nunn RB-100
12   Iatan 1 & Common Regulatory Asset 4,625,751 Nunn RB-25
13   Iatan 2 Regulatory Asset 13,449,023 Nunn RB-26
14   Reg Asset - FAS 87 Pension Tracker 28,979,598 Klote RB-65
15   Reg Asset (Liab) - OPEB Tracker (8,611,187) Klote RB-61

Subtract from Net Plant:
16   Customer Advances for Construction 5,075,955$   Nunn RB-71
17   Customer Deposits 7,182,331 Nunn RB-70
18   Deferred Income Taxes 472,013,338 Klote RB-125

19 Total Rate Base 1,907,881,169$

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations
2018 RATE CASE - DIRECT

TY 6/30/17; Update TBD; K&M 6/30/18

Rate Base

Schedule RAK-3 GMO
Page 1 of 1

Electric

Total Adjusted Juris

Line Company Total Adjusted
No. Description Test Year Adjustment Company Balance

A B C D E

1 Operating Revenue 810,197,315$   85,324,521  895,521,836  877,978,372

2 Operating & Maintenance Expenses:
3  Production 272,284,997$   104,989,089$   377,274,085$   372,527,438$
4  Transmission 48,608,175  (6,312,457)  42,295,718  42,139,351
5  Distribution 35,899,660  911,365  36,811,025  36,235,046
6  Customer Accounting 12,479,927  5,042,501  17,522,428  17,522,428
7  Customer Services 35,914,477  (31,288,642)  4,625,835  4,625,835
8  Sales 277,593  10,528  288,121  288,121
9  A & G Expenses 79,284,129  12,182,333$   91,466,462  90,513,265

10  Total O & M Expenses 484,748,958$   85,534,717$   570,283,674$   563,851,485$

11 Depreciation Expense 102,126,485$   (1,405,677)$   100,720,808$   95,918,984$
12 Amortization Expense (1,791,112)  4,494,570  2,703,458  7,352,566
13 Taxes other than Income Tax 48,023,940  996,420  49,020,360  48,435,890
14  Net Operating Income before Tax 177,089,044$   (4,295,509)$   172,793,536$   162,419,448$

15 Income Taxes 1,902,463$   27,496,507$   29,398,970$   29,398,970$
16 Income Taxes Deferred 45,013,029  (43,587,192)  1,425,837  1,425,837
17 Investment Tax Credit (344,007)  102,483  (241,524)  (241,524)
18  Total Taxes 46,571,485$   (15,988,202)$   30,583,283$   30,583,283$

19  Total Net Operating Income 130,517,559$   11,692,694$   142,210,253$   131,836,165$

Income Statement

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations
2018 RATE CASE - DIRECT

TY 6/30/17; Update TBD; K&M 6/30/18

Schedule RAK-4 GMO
Page 1 of 3

Total
Company

Line Adj Increase
No. No. Description Witness (Decrease)

A B C D

1 R-20 Revenue Normalization Bass/Miller (25,814,558)$

2 R-21a Forfeited Discounts Nunn (25,147)$

3 R-21b Forfeited Discounts - Revenue Requirement "Ask" Nunn 18,749$

4 R-30 Eliminate Inter-company Off-System Revenue Crawford (1,273,218)$

5 R-35 Off-System Sales Revenue Crawford 109,746,829$

6 R-49 CCN Revenue Nunn 51,624$